

## The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

## **KARACHI WEDNESDAY AUGUST 4, 2021**

## **PART-IV**

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 04TH AUGUST, 2021.

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-20/2021-The Sindh Shops and Commercial Establishment (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 05th July, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 28th July, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH SHOPS AND COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021.

SINDH ACT NO. XXV OF 2021.

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Shops and Commercial Establishment Act, 2015.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Shops and Preamble. Commercial Establishment Act, 2015, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Shops and Commercial Short title and Establishment (Amendment) Act, 2021.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Sindh Shops and Commercial Establishment Act, Amendment of 2015, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 7 -
  - (a) in sub-section (4), the word "woman" shall be Sindh Act No.XII omitted;
  - (b) in sub-section (4), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by colon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:-

"Provided that a woman worker shall be allowed to work in an establishment beyond 7:00 with her prior consent and it shall be mandatory for the employer to arrange transport facility of pick and drop by the employer at door step of such worker or nearest possible place:

Provided further that prior consent of the woman worker shall be obtained by the employer for such working hours.".

In the said Act, after section 7, the following new sections Insertion of shall be inserted:-

"7-A. Washing facilities. (1) The employer shall, in every of 2016. establishment, provide adequate, separate and suitable washing facilities for the women workers.".

section 7 of

sections 7-A, in Sindh Act No.XII

## BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 04-08-2021